Under (over) provision in prior years (2 ) 13 4 5 (33 )
Tax losses not recognised 43 150 318 135 105
Effect of change in tax rate – – (47 ) (44 ) –

Total taxation charge (credit) (406 ) 162 (173 ) 132 326

The combined financial statements are prepared in accordance with Hong Kong GAAP,
which differs in various material aspects from US GAAP. The following table sets forth a
comparison of our net profit (loss) attributable to shareholders and shareholders’ deficits
in accordance with Hong Kong GAAP and US GAAP for the periods indicated:

As of or for the year As of or for the period
ended 31 December  ended 30 June

2002 2003 2003 2004

(HK$ in millions)

Net profit (loss) attributable
to shareholders

Hong Kong GAAP (986 ) (214 ) (263 ) 773
US GAAP (995 ) (534 ) (209 ) 539

Shareholders’ deficits
Hong Kong GAAP (6,072 ) (6,375 ) (6,407 ) (5,376 )
US GAAP (7,078 ) (7,730 ) – (6,944 )

The following table sets forth HTIL’s short-term liabilities and capitalisation as of June 30,
2004.

As of 30 June 2004 As of 30 June 2004

Actual Pro Forma Actual Pro Forma

(HK$ in millions) (US$ in millions)

Short-term liabilities
(including current portion

of long-term liabilities)
Unguaranteed and unsecured

short-term liabilities 119 119 15 15
Unguaranteed and secured

short-term liabilities(1) 19 19 3 3

Total unguaranteed 138 138 18 18
Guaranteed and unsecured

short-term liabilities(2) 4,545 4,545 582 582
Guaranteed and secured

short-term liabilities(1)(2) 738 738 95 95

Total guaranteed 5,283 5,283 677 677

Total short-term liabilities 5,421 5,421 695 695

Long-term liabilities
(excluding current portion

of long-term liabilities)
Unguaranteed and unsecured

long-term liabilities 50 50 6 6
Unguaranteed and secured

long-term liabilities(1) 2 2 – –

Total unguaranteed 52 52 6 6
Guaranteed and unsecured

long-term liabilities(2) 3,358 3,358 431 431
Guaranteed and secured

long-term liabilities(1)(2) 1,879 1,879 241 241

Total guaranteed 5,237 5,237 672 672
Covered by letter of comfort

by a related company 4,110 4,110 527 527
Amounts due to related

companies 23,236 311 2,979 40

Total long-term liabilities 32,635 9,710 4,184 1,245
Note: on a pro forma basis to reflect the capitalisation of HK$20,869 million (US$2,676 million) of loans

provided by Hutchison Whampoa and its affiliates (net of HK$2,056 million due from related companies
and HK$311 million drawn under the HK$1,000 million loan facility provided by Hutchison International
Limited and assumed by HTIL)

Shareholder’s equity
(HK$0.25 par value per

ordinary share, 1 ordinary
share (actual) and
4,500,000,000 ordinary
shares (pro forma) issued
and outstanding) – 20,869 – 2,676

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss(3) (154 ) (154 ) (20 ) (20 )

Accumulated loss(4) (5,222 ) (5,222 ) (669 ) (669 )

Total shareholder’s equity (5,376 ) 15,493 (689 ) 1,987

Total capitalization 32,680 30,624 4,190 3,927

(1) Amounts are secured by fixed assets and current assets of certain subsidiary companies.

(2) Amounts are guaranteed by Hutchison Whampoa and other related companies.

22/F, Hutchison House, 10 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong. Tel: 2128 1188  Fax: 2128 1705
Website: www.hutchison-whampoa.com

(3) Comprises exchange reserves of our intermediate holding companies as of 30 June 2004.

(4) Comprises accumulated losses of our group as of 30 June 2004.

CONDITIONAL PREFERENTIAL OFFERING TO QUALIFYING HWL SHAREHOLDERS
As referred to in the Spin-off Announcement, it is the intention and expectation of HWL that,
subject to the Global Offering and Proposed Spin-off becoming unconditional and the final
decision of the Board and the board of directors of HTIL to proceed with the Proposed Spin-
off, Qualifying HWL Shareholders will be given assured entitlements to HTIL Shares by way of